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Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following leg-
islation as immediately necessary for the preservation 
of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  24 MRSA §2510, sub-§2-A, as enacted 
by PL 1997, c. 680, Pt. D, §4, is amended to read: 

2-A.  Confidentiality of letters of guidance or 
concern.  Letters of guidance or concern issued by the 
board pursuant to Title 10, section 8003, subsection 5, 
paragraph E, or Title 32, section 18325, subsection 3 are 
not confidential. 

Sec. 2.  32 MRSA §18325, sub-§3 is enacted to 
read: 

3.  Letters of guidance.  In addition to the author-
ity conferred under Title 10, section 8003, subsection 
5-A, the board may issue a letter of guidance or concern 
to a licensee or registrant.  A letter of guidance or con-
cern may be used to educate, reinforce knowledge re-
garding legal or professional obligations and express 
concern over action or inaction by the licensee or regis-
trant that does not rise to the level of misconduct suffi-
cient to merit disciplinary action.  The issuance of a let-
ter of guidance or concern is not a formal proceeding 
and does not constitute an adverse disciplinary action of 
any form.  Notwithstanding any provision of law to the 
contrary, a letter of guidance or concern is not confiden-
tial.  The board may place a letter of guidance or con-
cern, together with any underlying complaint, report 
and investigation materials, in a licensee's or registrant's 
file for a specified amount of time, not to exceed 10 
years.  Any letters, complaints and materials placed on 
file may be accessed and considered by the board in any 
subsequent action commenced against the licensee or 
registrant within the specified time frame.  Complaints, 
reports and investigation materials placed on file are 
only confidential to the extent that confidentiality is re-
quired pursuant to Title 24, chapter 21. 

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective February 29, 2024. 

CHAPTER 516 

H.P. 1309 - L.D. 2047 

An Act to Increase the 
Expenditure Limit for 

Informal Bidding Processes 
and Update References to the 

Office of Procurement Services 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

PART A 

Sec. A-1.  5 MRSA §1825-B, sub-§2, ¶F, as 
amended by PL 1999, c. 105, §2, is further amended to 
read: 

F.  The procurement of goods or services involves 
expenditures of $10,000 $25,000 or less, in which 
case the Director of the Bureau of General Services 
may accept oral proposals informal written quotes 
or bids; or 

PART B 

Sec. B-1.  1 MRSA §501-A, sub-§2, as enacted 
by PL 1997, c. 299, §1, is amended to read: 

2.  Production and distribution.  The publications 
of all agencies, the University of Maine System and the 
Maine Maritime Academy may be printed, bound and 
distributed, subject to Title 5, sections 43 to 46. The 
State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer may 
determine the style in which publications may be 
printed and bound, with the approval of the Governor. 

Sec. B-2.  1 MRSA §501-A, sub-§3, as 
amended by PL 2021, c. 549, §1, is further amended to 
read: 

3.  Annual or biennial reports.  Immediately upon 
receipt of any annual or biennial report that is not in-
cluded in the Maine State Government Annual Report 
provided for in Title 5, sections 43 to 46, the State Pur-
chasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer shall deliver 
at least 4 copies of that annual or biennial report to the 
State Librarian for exchange and library use.  The State 
Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer shall de-
liver the balance of the number of each such report to 
the agency that prepared the report. 

Sec. B-3.  1 MRSA §501-A, sub-§6, as enacted 
by PL 1997, c. 299, §1, is amended to read: 

6.  Forwarding of requisitions.  The State Pur-
chasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer, Central 
Printing central printing service and all other printing 
operations within State Government shall forward to the 
State Librarian upon receipt one copy of all requisitions 
for publications to be printed. 
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Sec. B-4.  3 MRSA §163, sub-§1, as amended 
by PL 2003, c. 673, Pt. QQQ, §2, is further amended to 
read: 

1.  Executive officers.  To act as executive officer 
of the Legislature when it is not in session and unless 
the Legislature otherwise orders, the Executive Director 
shall, with the cooperation of the Secretary of the Sen-
ate and the Clerk of the House of Representatives have 
custody of all legislative property and material, arrange 
for necessary supplies and equipment through the State 
Bureau of Purchases Office of Procurement Services, 
arrange for necessary services, make all arrangements 
for incoming sessions of the Legislature, have general 
oversight of chambers and rooms occupied by the Leg-
islature and permit state departments to use legislative 
property. The Executive Director may sell, in accord-
ance with procedures established by the Legislative 
Council, unneeded legislative equipment and materials 
and, with the approval of the President of the Senate and 
the Speaker of the House of Representatives, dispose of 
obsolete or unusable equipment and materials through 
the Bureau of General Services' surplus property pro-
gram.  Proceeds from the sale of unneeded equipment 
and materials must be credited to the legislative ac-
count.  The Executive Director has the authority to enter 
into contracts authorized by the Legislative Council and 
shall approve accounts and vouchers for payment.  A 
perpetual inventory of all legislative property must be 
maintained under the supervision of the Legislative 
Council and an accounting of the inventory must be 
made to the Legislature upon its request. 

Sec. B-5.  5 MRSA §244, 2nd ¶, as enacted by 
PL 2003, c. 450, §4, is amended to read: 

By September 15th of each year, the State Auditor 
shall schedule a meeting with each joint standing com-
mittee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over those 
departments or agencies in the audit of which the State 
Auditor has identified findings and the joint standing 
committees of the Legislature having jurisdiction over 
appropriations and financial affairs and state and local 
government matters.  The State Auditor shall present an 
assessment of findings and recommendations of the 
most recently completed audit performed pursuant to 
this section, including, but not restricted to, questioned 
costs and material weaknesses of state programs.  The 
State Auditor shall notify affected state agencies and 
applicable state central service agency officials, such as, 
without limitation, the State Controller, State Budget 
Officer, State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Of-
ficer and Chief Information Officer, of the meeting time 
and place. 

Sec. B-6.  5 MRSA §1762-A, sub-§1, as en-
acted by PL 1991, c. 246, §1, is amended to read: 

1.  Bureau of Purchases Office of Procurement 
Services.  The Bureau of Purchases Office of Procure-
ment Services under chapter 155; 

Sec. B-7.  5 MRSA §1812-A, as amended by PL 
1989, c. 585, Pt. C, §2, is further amended to read: 

§1812-A.  Report on purchase of recycled products 

The State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Of-
ficer shall report on or before January 1st of the First 
Regular Session first regular session of each Legislature 
to the joint standing committee of the Legislature hav-
ing jurisdiction over natural resources matters on the 
State's efforts to purchase supplies and materials com-
posed in whole or in part of recycled materials.  The 
State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer 
shall also report on any procurement policies, incen-
tives, educational programs, promotional efforts or 
other activities undertaken by the Bureau of Purchases 
Office of Procurement Services to encourage the pur-
chase of those supplies and materials.  The State Pur-
chasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer shall include 
in the report any recommendations to increase or facil-
itate the purchase of those supplies and materials. 

Sec. B-8.  5 MRSA §1812-B, as enacted by PL 
1989, c. 585, Pt. C, §3, is amended to read: 

§1812-B.  Purchasing of paper and paper products 

1.  Purchase of paper and paper products with 
recycled material content.  Subject to subsection 3, the 
State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer 
shall provide that of the total dollar amount spent in 
each fiscal year on paper and paper products purchased 
by the State: 

A.  On or after October 1, 1989, not less than 15% 
shall must be spent on paper and paper products 
with recycled material content; 

B.  On or after October 1, 1991, not less than 30% 
shall must be spent on paper and paper products 
with recycled material content; and 

C.  On or after October 1, 1993, not less than 50% 
shall  must be spent on paper and paper products 
with recycled material content. 

2.  Federal guidelines and cooperative pur-
chases.  To qualify as having recycled material content, 
paper or paper products must have recycled material 
content which that meets or exceeds the standards es-
tablished for that paper or paper product category in Ta-
ble 1 of the Guideline for Federal Procurement of Paper 
and Paper Products, 40 Code of Federal Regulations, 
Part 250.  The State Purchasing Agent Chief Procure-
ment Officer shall determine whether a paper or a paper 
product qualifies.  The State Purchasing Agent Chief 
Procurement Officer may join with other states in mak-
ing cooperative requests for bids to supply paper and 
paper products. 

3.  Bids; price preference.  A person who submits 
a bid for a contract to supply paper or paper products 
shall certify the percentage and nature of any recycled 
materials material content in the product subject to bid.  
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Bids offering paper or paper products with recycled ma-
terial content that are within 10% of the lowest bid that 
meets all other specifications may receive up to a 10% 
price preference.  Any bids to supply paper or paper 
products with recycled material content that exceed by 
more than 10% the low bid which that meets all other 
specifications shall may not be considered.  If no bids 
are received on a request for bids which that offer paper 
or paper products with recycled material content, the 
State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer may 
award the contract to a bidder whose paper or paper 
product has substandard percentages of or no recycled 
materials material content. 

Sec. B-9.  5 MRSA §1812-D, as amended by PL 
2017, c. 475, Pt. A, §4, is further amended to read: 

§1812-D.  Coordination of procurement information 
and policies 

The Bureau of Purchases Office of Procurement 
Services shall coordinate with the Department of Trans-
portation, the Department of Agriculture, Conservation 
and Forestry and the Department of Environmental Pro-
tection to develop a central database of information in-
cluding, but not limited to, procurement policies, mar-
ket information, technical data and demonstration  
project results.  This data must be compiled annually 
and provided to local public agencies by the Depart-
ment of Environmental Protection. 

Sec. B-10.  5 MRSA §1812-E, first ¶, as en-
acted by PL 1991, c. 207, is amended to read: 

Except for cars and light duty trucks purchased for 
law enforcement and other special use purposes as des-
ignated by the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procure-
ment Officer, the State Purchasing Agent Chief  
Procurement Officer may not purchase or lease any car 
or light duty truck for use by the State or any department 
or agency of the State unless: 

Sec. B-11.  5 MRSA §1815 is amended to read: 

§1815.  Requisitions required 

Except as otherwise provided in chapters 141 to 
155 154 and this chapter and the rules and regulations 
adopted hereunder under those chapters and this chap-
ter, services, supplies, materials and equipment shall 
may be purchased by or furnished to the State Govern-
ment or any department or agency thereof only upon 
requisition to the State Purchasing Agent Chief Pro-
curement Officer. The State Purchasing Agent Chief 
Procurement Officer, or his the officer's authorized rep-
resentative, shall examine each requisition submitted to 
him the officer by any department or agency of the State 
Government and may revise it as to quantity, quality or 
estimated cost after consultation with the department or 
agency concerned. 

Sec. B-12.  5 MRSA §1816-A, sub-§2, ¶I, as 
enacted by PL 2003, c. 501, §1 and affected by §3, is 
amended to read: 

I.  An equivalent basis for cost comparison between 
state employee and private contractor provision of 
services is calculated, as established by rules 
adopted by the State Purchasing Agent Chief Pro-
curement Officer pursuant to section 1825‑B, sub-
section 11, and it is determined that the private con-
tractor provides the best value. 

Sec. B-13.  5 MRSA §1817, as amended by PL 
2015, c. 102, §8, is further amended to read: 

§1817.  Printing of laws 

When the Revisor of Statutes has prepared material 
for a revision of the entire statutes of the State, the revi-
sor shall deliver the revision prepared for printing to the 
State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer, 
who shall contract for the printing, binding and delivery 
to the State of a sufficient number of volumes to meet 
the needs of the State and for sale as provided. 

Sec. B-14.  5 MRSA §1818 is amended to read: 

§1818.  Deliveries 

Supplies, materials and equipment, purchased or 
contracted for by the State Purchasing Agent, shall 
Chief Procurement Officer must be delivered by him 
the officer or by the contractor to the department or 
agency by which or for whom the same are to be used 
from time to time as required. 

Sec. B-15.  5 MRSA §1819 is amended to read: 

§1819.  Unlawful purchases 

Whenever any department or agency of the State 
Government, required by pursuant to chapters 141 to 
155 154 and this chapter and rules and regulations 
adopted pursuant thereto, under those chapters and this 
chapter applying to the purchase of services, supplies, 
materials or equipment through the State Purchasing 
Agent, shall contract Chief Procurement Officer, con-
tracts for the purchase of such services, supplies, mate-
rials or equipment contrary to chapters 141 to 155 154 
and this chapter or the rules and regulations made here-
under adopted under those chapters and this chapter, 
such that contract shall be is void and have has no effect. 
If any such department or agency purchases any ser-
vices, supplies, materials or equipment contrary to 
chapters 141 to 155 154 and this chapter or rules and 
regulations made hereunder adopted under those chap-
ters and this chapter, the head of such that department 
or agency shall be is personally liable for the costs 
thereof, and if such the services, supplies, materials or 
equipment are so unlawfully purchased and paid for out 
of state moneys money, the amount thereof may be re-
covered in the name of the State in an appropriate action 
instituted therefor. 

Sec. B-16.  5 MRSA §1824-B, sub-§1, ¶B, as 
enacted by PL 2021, c. 332, §4, is amended to read: 

B.  The director of the division of procurement ser-
vices Chief Procurement Officer of the Office of 
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Procurement Services within the Department of 
Administrative and Financial Services or the direc-
tor's officer's designee; 

Sec. B-17.  5 MRSA §1824-B, sub-§2, as en-
acted by PL 2021, c. 332, §4, is amended to read: 

2.  Chair.  The director of the division of procure-
ment services Chief Procurement Officer of the Office 
of Procurement Services within the Department of Ad-
ministrative and Financial Services or the director's of-
ficer's designee shall serve as chair of the committee. 

Sec. B-18.  5 MRSA §1825-A, sub-§2, as en-
acted by PL 1989, c. 785, §2, is amended to read: 

2.  Approved equal.  "Approved equal" means any 
goods or service other than specified in the bid proposal 
that in the opinion of the State Purchasing Agent Chief 
Procurement Officer is equivalent in character, quality 
and performance to the goods or service specified in the 
bid proposal. 

Sec. B-19.  5 MRSA §1825-A, sub-§3, as en-
acted by PL 1989, c. 785, §2, is amended to read: 

3.  Competitive bidding.  "Competitive bidding" 
means the transmission of a written proposal or invita-
tion to bid to at least 3 responsible suppliers that is to be 
replied to at a stated time.  In obtaining competitive 
bids, if the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement 
Officer finds that 3 responsible bidders are not availa-
ble, the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Of-
ficer may make such exceptions to this subsection as are 
in the best interests of the State. 

Sec. B-20.  5 MRSA §1825-B, sub-§11, as 
amended by PL 2015, c. 179, §2, is further amended to 
read: 

11.  Rulemaking; unfair competition.  State de-
partments and agencies may not achieve cost savings 
due to cost differentials that derive from a bidder's fail-
ure to provide health and retirement benefits to its em-
ployees.  The State Purchasing Agent Chief Procure-
ment Officer shall adopt rules governing the purchase 
of services and the awarding of grants or contracts for 
personal services to establish a basis for bid price and 
cost comparison among businesses that provide health 
and retirement benefits to their employees and those 
that do not provide these benefits.  The rules must in-
clude a methodology for calculating bid price and cost 
differentials for services provided by businesses and 
state employees due to the provision of health and re-
tirement benefits for employees.  The rules must adjust 
the bid prices to establish an equivalent basis for bid 
price and cost comparison among businesses when 
awarding contracts or grants and between businesses 
and state employees when determining whether or not a 
contract or grant is permitted under section 1816‑A.  
These rules must apply to all state departments and 
agencies.  Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are 

routine technical rules as defined in chapter 375, sub-
chapter 2‑A. 

Sec. B-21.  5 MRSA §1825-B, sub-§12, as en-
acted by PL 2007, c. 193, §1, is amended to read: 

12.  Vendor's fee.  The State Purchasing Agent 
Chief Procurement Officer may collect a fee in an 
amount equal to 1% of the bid from a supplier of ap-
parel, footwear or textiles with a winning bid under this 
section.  The State Purchasing Agent Chief Procure-
ment Officer shall apply the fee under this subsection to 
the costs of implementing and administering the state 
purchasing code of conduct under section 1825‑L, in-
cluding developing a consortium to monitor and inves-
tigate alleged violations of the code of conduct.  The 
State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer 
shall adopt routine technical rules under chapter 375, 
subchapter 2‑A to carry out the purposes of this subsec-
tion. 

Sec. B-22.  5 MRSA §1825-B, sub-§14, as 
amended by PL 2015, c. 179, §2, is further amended to 
read: 

14.  Condition of doing business with the State.  
Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, 
any purchase by the State of $100,000 or more of tangi-
ble personal property, except for public utility pur-
chases, as defined in Title 36, section 1752, subsection 
17, or emergency purchases pursuant to subsection 2, 
paragraph B, may be made only from a person who is 
registered as a seller pursuant to Title 36, section 
1754‑B.  As a condition of doing business with the 
State, the seller must collect, report and remit taxes in 
accordance with Title 36, Part 3.  As provided in this 
subsection, the State is prohibited from doing business 
with a person who is not registered as a seller pursuant 
to Title 36, section 1754‑B and is not in compliance 
with the requirement to collect, report and remit taxes 
pursuant to Title 36, Part 3.  After notification of the 
award, the seller must provide the State Purchasing 
Agent Chief Procurement Officer with a valid retailer 
certificate issued by the State Tax Assessor within 7 
business days.  If the seller fails to provide the registra-
tion certificate within 7 business days, the State Pur-
chasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer may cancel 
the award and make a new award pursuant to subsection 
7.  The State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Of-
ficer shall provide the State Tax Assessor with a copy 
of all contracts and grants awarded pursuant to this sec-
tion.  The State Tax Assessor shall notify the State Pur-
chasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer if at any time 
during the term of the contract or grant the person is no 
longer registered or is not collecting, reporting and re-
mitting taxes in compliance with the requirements of 
Title 36, Part 3.  Until the noncompliance is corrected, 
the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer 
may withhold any payments to the person. 

Sec. B-23.  5 MRSA §1825-C, as amended by 
PL 2015, c. 179, §3, is further amended to read: 
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§1825-C.  Rulemaking 

The State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Of-
ficer shall adopt rules under this subchapter governing 
the purchase of services, the awarding of grants or con-
tracts and the procedure by which aggrieved persons 
may appeal award decisions made by a department or 
agency of State Government.  These rules must be 
adopted in accordance with the Maine Administrative 
Procedure Act and apply to all departments and agen-
cies of State Government subject to the authority of the 
Department of Administrative and Financial Services as 
set forth in this chapter. 

Sec. B-24.  5 MRSA §1825-D, first ¶, as 
amended by PL 2015, c. 179, §4, is further amended to 
read: 

The State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Of-
ficer shall make the public aware of contracts and grants 
for which bids are being requested and the procedure to 
be used in reviewing bids.  Rules adopted under this 
subchapter must include a clear procedure: 

Sec. B-25.  5 MRSA §1825-D, 3rd ¶, as en-
acted by PL 1989, c. 785, §2, is amended to read: 

A department or agency of State Government may 
not change or substitute the procedures adopted under 
this subchapter without the State Purchasing Agent 
Chief Procurement Officer's first adopting those 
changes or substitutions as rules under this subchapter 
in accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure 
Act, chapter 375. 

Sec. B-26.  5 MRSA §1825-F, first ¶, as 
amended by PL 1993, c. 192, §2, is further amended to 
read: 

Decisions made by an appeal committee under sec-
tion 1825‑E, subsection 3 constitute final agency action 
on the petitioner's appeal for the purposes of judicial re-
view under chapter 375, subchapter VII 7.  The State 
Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer shall no-
tify a petitioner of a final agency action made under this 
subchapter in writing within 7 days of the final agency 
action.  Notification of final agency action must in-
clude: 

Sec. B-27.  5 MRSA §1825-G, as amended by 
PL 2015, c. 179, §7, is further amended to read: 

§1825-G.  Failure to act 

Failure or refusal of the State Purchasing Agent 
Chief Procurement Officer to adopt rules under this 
subchapter is sufficient grounds for an aggrieved person 
to request judicial review of agency rulemaking pursu-
ant to section 8058.  In the event that a judicial declara-
tion of an invalid rule is made under this section and 
section 8058, the contract or grant award under appeal 
becomes immediately void and of no legal effect. 

Sec. B-28.  5 MRSA §1825-H, as enacted by PL 
1989, c. 785, §2, is amended to read: 

§1825-H.  Deadline for adoption of rules 

The State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Of-
ficer shall adopt rules implementing this subchapter no 
later than January 1, 1991. 

Sec. B-29.  5 MRSA §1825-K, sub-§3, as en-
acted by PL 2005, c. 554, Pt. A, §1, is amended to read: 

3.  Availability of copy of code of conduct.  The 
State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer 
shall make a copy of the state purchasing code of con-
duct available to all bidders subject to this subchapter. 

Sec. B-30.  5 MRSA §1825-K, sub-§4, as en-
acted by PL 2005, c. 554, Pt. A, §1, is amended to read: 

4.  Affidavit requirement.  The State Purchasing 
Agent Chief Procurement Officer may not accept a bid 
for the sale of goods covered by this subchapter unless: 

A.  Prior to the close of the bidding deadline, the 
bidder has filed with the agent officer a signed af-
fidavit, executed and filed by a person authorized 
to commit the bidder to the code of conduct, stat-
ing: 

(1)  That the bidder will comply with the code 
of conduct; 

(2)  That the bidder has furnished a copy of the 
code of conduct to each supplier at the point of 
assembly of the goods subject to the bid pro-
cess and required that each supplier inform the 
bidder of whether the supplier is in compliance 
with the code of conduct; and 

(3)  That, to the best of the bidder's knowledge, 
each supplier at the point of assembly of the 
goods subject to the bid process is in compli-
ance with the code of conduct; and 

B.  The bidder has submitted a list of the names and 
addresses of suppliers at the point of assembly of 
goods subject to the bid process. 

Sec. B-31.  5 MRSA §1825-K, sub-§5, as en-
acted by PL 2005, c. 554, Pt. A, §1, is amended to read: 

5.  Affidavit update requirement.  If, after com-
plying with the filing requirements of this section, a bid-
der is awarded a contract, that contractor must, during 
the term of the contract, promptly inform the State Pur-
chasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer of any 
change in the information furnished in the affidavit sub-
mitted at the time of the original bid and must submit a 
new, updated affidavit that conforms with the require-
ments of subsection 4. 

Sec. B-32.  5 MRSA §1825-L, sub-§1, as en-
acted by PL 2001, c. 439, Pt. NNNN, §1, is amended to 
read: 

1.  Statement of belief; protection of local inter-
ests.  The affidavit provided by the State Purchasing 
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Agent Chief Procurement Officer to bidders for con-
tracts to provide goods covered by this subchapter must 
include a copy of the following statement: 

"Maine is a state that believes employers should 
fairly compensate hard work, that the health and 
safety of working people should be protected and 
that no form of unlawful discrimination or abuse 
should be tolerated.  Maine citizens are aware that 
laws and regulations designed to safeguard basic 
tenets of ethical business practice are disregarded 
in many workplaces, commonly referred to as 
"sweatshops."  State Government purchase of 
goods made under abusive conditions on behalf of 
its citizens offends Maine citizens' sense of justice 
and decency.  Moreover, when the State of Maine 
contracts with vendors whose suppliers profit by 
providing substandard wages and working condi-
tions, Maine's businesses are put at a competitive 
disadvantage.  Therefore, the State of Maine be-
lieves in doing business with vendors who make a 
good faith effort to ensure that they and their sup-
pliers at the point of assembly adhere to the princi-
ples of the State of Maine's purchasing code of con-
duct. 

"In its role as a market participant that procures 
goods covered by this code, the State of Maine 
seeks to protect the interests of Maine citizens and 
businesses by exercising its state sovereignty to 
spend Maine citizens' tax dollars in a manner con-
sistent with their expressed wishes that the State 
deal with responsible bidders who seek contracts to 
supply goods to the State of Maine, and protect le-
gally compliant Maine businesses and workers 
from unfair competition created by downward 
pressure on prices and conditions attributable to 
businesses that violate applicable workplace laws. 

"Seeking to protect these local interests through the 
least discriminatory means available, the State of 
Maine requires that all bidders seeking contracts to 
supply the State of Maine with goods covered by 
this code sign an affidavit stating that they and, to 
the best of their knowledge, their suppliers at the 
point of assembly comply with workplace laws of 
the vendor's or supplier's site of assembly and with 
treaty obligations that are shared by the United 
States and the country in which the goods are as-
sembled." 

Sec. B-33.  5 MRSA §1825-M, as enacted by 
PL 2001, c. 439, Pt. NNNN, §1, is amended to read: 

§1825-M.  Exception 

The State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Of-
ficer may accept and award a bid to a supplier who has 
not met the requirements provided in section 1825‑K if, 
after reasonable investigation by the State Purchasing 

Agent Chief Procurement Officer, it appears that the re-
quired unit or item of supply or brand of that unit or 
item, is procurable by the State from only that supplier. 

Sec. B-34.  5 MRSA §1825-N, as amended by 
PL 2005, c. 554, Pt. A, §3, is further amended to read: 

§1825-N.  Support to suppliers of goods and services 

The State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Of-
ficer shall provide to bidders and contractors resources 
to assist with compliance with the state purchasing code 
of conduct established in this subchapter.  These re-
sources must include a list, easily accessed by the pub-
lic, of bidders and vendors who have adopted the state 
purchasing code of conduct. 

Sec. B-35.  5 MRSA §1825-O, first ¶, as en-
acted by PL 2001, c. 439, Pt. NNNN, §1, is amended to 
read: 

The State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Of-
ficer shall adopt rules under this subchapter governing 
the award of bids. Those rules must include specific 
guidelines for vendors to follow in order to comply with 
the state purchasing code of conduct and criteria for 
seeking disclosure of names and addresses of vendors' 
suppliers and suppliers' working conditions. 

Sec. B-36.  5 MRSA §1825-P, as enacted by PL 
2001, c. 439, Pt. NNNN, §1, is amended to read: 

§1825-P.  Report 

By January 15th of each year, the State Purchasing 
Agent Chief Procurement Officer shall submit a report 
to the joint standing committee of the Legislature hav-
ing jurisdiction over state and local government matters 
concerning the administrative and fiscal impact of the 
requirement that vendors comply with the state purchas-
ing code of conduct; the degree of voluntary compli-
ance with the state purchasing code of conduct; the 
number of vendors who agreed to and the number that 
declined to comply with the provisions of this subchap-
ter; and any other information relevant to the state pur-
chasing code of conduct. 

Sec. B-37.  5 MRSA §1825-Q, as corrected by 
RR 2005, c. 2, §4, is amended to read: 

§1825-Q.  Complaints of noncompliance with code 
of conduct; investigations of complaints 

1.  Complaints alleging noncompliance.  The 
State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer 
shall initiate an investigation to determine whether a vi-
olation of the code of conduct has occurred if: 

A.  The State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement 
Officer has independent knowledge that a contrac-
tor or a supplier at the point of assembly of goods 
subject to a contract is not in compliance with the 
code of conduct; 
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B.  The contractor informs the State Purchasing 
Agent Chief Procurement Officer that the contrac-
tor or a supplier at the point of assembly of goods 
subject to a contract is not in compliance with the 
code of conduct; 

C.  A worker for a contractor or for a supplier at the 
point of assembly of goods subject to a contract 
files a written complaint directly with the State Pur-
chasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer stating 
that the contractor or supplier, to the best of the 
worker's knowledge, is not in compliance with the 
code of conduct; 

D.  A 3rd party established and based outside the 
United States, on behalf of or on the basis of infor-
mation from a worker or workers, files directly 
with the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procure-
ment Officer a signed and dated written complaint 
stating that, to the best of the 3rd party's 
knowledge, a contractor or a supplier at the point 
of assembly of goods subject to a contract is not in 
compliance with the code of conduct.  If possible, 
the 3rd party's written complaint must be signed 
and dated under oath before an official authorized 
to administer oaths; or 

E.  A 3rd party established and based in the United 
States, on behalf of or on the basis of information 
from a worker or workers, files directly with the 
State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer 
a written complaint, signed and dated under oath 
before an official authorized by applicable law to 
administer oaths, stating that, to the best of the 3rd 
party's knowledge, a contractor or a supplier at the 
point of assembly of goods subject to a contract is 
not in compliance with the code of conduct. 

2.  Specificity required.  Any complaint made to 
the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer 
must state with reasonable specificity each reason a 
party subject to the complaint is allegedly not in com-
pliance with the code of conduct. 

3.  Notification to party subject to complaint.  
After receiving a complaint alleging noncompliance 
with the code of conduct, the State Purchasing Agent 
Chief Procurement Officer shall contact in a timely 
manner, in writing and by certified letter, the contractor 
that is the subject of the complaint or whose supplier is 
the subject of the complaint. 

Sec. B-38.  5 MRSA §1825-R, as enacted by PL 
2005, c. 554, Pt. A, §5, is amended to read: 

§1825-R.  Determinations of noncompliance with 
code of conduct 

1.  Relevant information.  In making a determina-
tion of whether a violation of the code of conduct has 
occurred, the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procure-
ment Officer may take into account any factors, infor-

mation, sources of information and materials deter-
mined reliable and relevant by the State Purchasing 
Agent Chief Procurement Officer, as determined on a 
case-by-case basis.  The State Purchasing Agent Chief 
Procurement Officer has specific authority and discre-
tion to employ an independent monitor to investigate a 
complaint. 

2.  Determination by State Purchasing Agent 
Chief Procurement Officer.  The determination of 
whether a party subject to a complaint is in compliance 
with the code of conduct is solely that of the State Pur-
chasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer. 

3.  Notice of determination.  After rendering a de-
termination under this section, the State Purchasing 
Agent Chief Procurement Officer promptly shall inform 
the complainant and contractor in writing. 

Sec. B-39.  5 MRSA §1825-S, as amended by 
PL 2007, c. 193, §3, is further amended to read: 

§1825-S.  Consequences of noncompliance with code 
of conduct 

1.  Action by State Purchasing Agent Chief Pro-
curement Officer.  Upon determination of a violation 
of the code of conduct by a contractor or contractor's 
supplier at the point of assembly of goods covered by 
this subchapter, the State, through the State Purchasing 
Agent Chief Procurement Officer, shall inform the con-
tractor and engage in discussions with the contractor 
about the violation. The purpose of the discussions is to 
work in partnership with the contractor to influence the 
contractor to change its practices or to use its bargaining 
position with the offending supplier to change the sup-
plier's practices, rather than to cease doing business 
with the contractor or supplier. The State Purchasing 
Agent Chief Procurement Officer shall prescribe appro-
priate measures to ensure compliance with the code of 
conduct. These measures may include, but are not lim-
ited to: 

A.  Requesting that each party found not to be in 
compliance with the code of conduct provide con-
tinued access to independent monitors, if available; 

B.  Requesting that each party found not to be in 
compliance with the code of conduct offer their 
workers and managers the training and guidelines 
necessary to bring the workplace into compliance 
with the code of conduct; and 

C.  Requesting that each party found not to be in 
compliance with the code of conduct demonstrate 
to the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement 
Officer that prescribed changes or improvements 
have been completed and implemented. 

2.  Termination of contract.  If, in the opinion of 
the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer, 
a contractor that has been determined as not in compli-
ance with the code of conduct does not make good faith 
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efforts to change its practices or use its bargaining po-
sition with an offending supplier to change the suppli-
er's practices, the State Purchasing Agent Chief Pro-
curement Officer may take appropriate remedial action 
including, but not limited to, barring the subject con-
tractor from bidding on future state contracts or termi-
nating the State's contract with the contractor.  Refer-
ence to the The authority given in this subsection must 
be specifically referenced in the State's contracts with 
those contractors that are subject to the code of conduct. 

Sec. B-40.  5 MRSA §1831, sub-§1, as 
amended by PL 2023, c. 405, Pt. A, §9, is further 
amended to read: 

1.  Adoption of rules.  A department or agency of 
State Government, subject to chapters 141 to 152, pur-
chasing services or awarding grants or contracts that are 
not subject to the authority of the Department of Ad-
ministrative and Financial Services, as defined in chap-
ters 153 and 155, shall establish a procedure by which 
these services are purchased or by which grants or con-
tracts are awarded.  This procedure must be adopted in 
accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure 
Act and must be approved by the State Purchasing 
Agent Chief Procurement Officer prior to the proce-
dure's adoption.  The State Purchasing Agent Chief Pro-
curement Officer shall ensure that the rules adopted un-
der this section meet the standards of public notice, ad-
ministrative review and rights to appeal as set forth in 
chapter 155, subchapter 1‑A. A department or agency 
of State Government that does not adopt rules under this 
section is subject to rules adopted by the State Purchas-
ing Agent Chief Procurement Officer under chapter 
155, subchapter 1‑A. 

Sec. B-41.  5 MRSA §1831, sub-§3, as 
amended by PL 2023, c. 405, Pt. A, §10, is further 
amended to read: 

3.  Application.  The procedure adopted by a de-
partment or agency under this section may be used by 
the department or agency for any qualifying purchase or 
award of a contract or grant. This section may not be 
construed to require the adoption of new procedures for 
every new purchase, contract or award. This section 
may not be construed to require the State Purchasing 
Agent Chief Procurement Officer or the Department of 
Administrative and Financial Services to approve any 
contract, grant or award that is not presently approved 
by the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Of-
ficer or the Department of Administrative and Financial 
Services under chapters 153 and 155. 

Sec. B-42.  10 MRSA §1478, sub-§5, as en-
acted by PL 1985, c. 569, §2, is amended to read: 

5.  Temporary certification.  Any motor vehicle 
for which there is no current and valid certificate of mo-
tor vehicle inspection at the time of sale at a state auc-
tion and which that does not pose a serious threat to the 

general public, as determined by the Bureau of Pur-
chases Office of Procurement Services from the form 
required in subsection 2 and from an inspection of the 
vehicle, may be provided a temporary certificate au-
thorizing the operation of the motor vehicle from the 
auction site to a point designated by the purchaser. 

Sec. B-43.  23 MRSA §52, 2nd ¶, as repealed 
and replaced by PL 2005, c. 313, §2, is amended to read: 

The department has full power to purchase all sup-
plies, materials and equipment that are incidental to, or 
necessary for, project-specific construction, improve-
ment or maintenance of transportation infrastructure.  
The purchase of supplies, materials and equipment for 
nonproject-specific purposes must be made through the 
State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer as 
provided by law. For the purposes of this section, unless 
the context otherwise indicates, "project-specific" 
means relating to a specific location for a limited dura-
tion, as opposed to perennial, nonlocation-specific ac-
tivities.  The department may be consulted by and shall, 
without charge, advise municipal officers and road 
commissioners on the subject of construction, improve-
ment and maintenance of public highways, bridges and 
other structures. The department shall whenever practi-
cable give preference in employment to the inhabitants 
of the town in which such highways are located. 

Sec. B-44.  28-A MRSA §83-C, sub-§3, as 
amended by PL 2021, c. 658, §56, is further amended 
to read: 

3.  Purchase.  Oversee the wholesale purchase and 
storage of spirits for sale in the State.  Spirits delivered 
to the wholesale spirits provider and stored at a ware-
house designated by the commission under section 81 
are the property of the spirits supplier.  Spirits become 
the property of the bureau upon removal from the ware-
house for shipment to an agency liquor store.  Spirits 
delivered to an agency liquor store become the property 
of the licensee upon receipt of delivery.  The wholesale 
spirits provider at no time takes legal title to any spirits 
delivered to the warehouse.  The bureau may buy and 
have in its possession spirits for sale to the public.  The 
bureau shall buy spirits directly and not through the 
State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer.  All 
spirits must be free from adulteration and misbranding; 

Sec. B-45.  34-A MRSA §1403, sub-§11, as 
enacted by PL 1999, c. 583, §4, is amended to read: 

11.  Contracting agent.  The chief administrative 
officer is the contracting agent for all sales of articles 
from a correctional facility and for all other contracts 
made on behalf of the correctional facility except those 
made by the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement 
Officer. 

A.  All contracts must be made in the manner pre-
scribed by the commissioner. 
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B.  A contract may not be accepted by the chief ad-
ministrative officer, unless the contractor gives sat-
isfactory security for its performance. 

C.  An employee of the correctional facility may 
not be directly or indirectly interested in any con-
tract. 

Sec. B-46.  34-A MRSA §3004, sub-§1, as 
amended by PL 1991, c. 314, §28, is further amended 
to read: 

1.  Contract actions.  Actions founded on any con-
tract made with the State Purchasing Agent Chief Pro-
curement Officer, or with any official of the department 
under the authority granted by the State Purchasing 
Agent Chief Procurement Officer, on behalf of a cor-
rectional or detention facility may be brought by the of-
ficial making the contract or the official's successor in 
office. 

Sec. B-47.  34-B MRSA §1404, sub-§1, as cor-
rected by RR 2019, c. 2, Pt. B, §89, is amended to read: 

1.  Contract actions.  Actions founded on any con-
tract made with the State Purchasing Agent Chief Pro-
curement Officer, or with any official of the department 
under the authority granted by the State Purchasing 
Agent Chief Procurement Officer, on behalf of any of 
the state institutions may be brought by the official 
making the contract or that official's successor in office. 

Sec. B-48.  35-A MRSA §1908, as enacted by 
PL 2013, c. 369, Pt. B, §1, is amended to read: 

§1908.  Exemption from State Purchasing Agent 
Chief Procurement Officer rules 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the 
contrary, agreements and contracts entered into pursu-
ant to this chapter are not subject to the competitive bid 
requirements of the State Purchasing Agent Chief Pro-
curement Officer. 

Sec. B-49.  35-A MRSA §3210-C, sub-§3, as 
amended by PL 2023, c. 77, §7, is further amended by 
amending the 2nd blocked paragraph to read: 

The commission may enter into contracts for interrupti-
ble, demand response or energy efficiency capacity re-
sources.  These contracts are not subject to the rules of 
the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procurement Officer.  
In a competitive solicitation conducted pursuant to sub-
section 6, the commission shall allow transmission and 
distribution utilities to submit bids for interruptible or 
demand response capacity resources. 

Sec. B-50.  35-A MRSA §3212, sub-§2, as 
amended by PL 1999, c. 577, §4 and c. 578, §1, is fur-
ther amended by amending the 3rd blocked paragraph 
to read: 

Notwithstanding Title 5, section 1831, the commission 
is not subject to rules adopted by the State Purchasing 

Agent Chief Procurement Officer in conducting the 
competitive bidding process required under this section. 

Sec. B-51.  35-A MRSA §10105, sub-§4, as 
enacted by PL 2009, c. 372, Pt. B, §3, is amended to 
read: 

4.  Purchasing agent Chief Procurement Officer 
rules.  Notwithstanding Title 5, section 1831, the trust 
is not subject to rules adopted by the State Purchasing 
Agent Chief Procurement Officer in selecting service 
providers pursuant to this chapter. The trust shall con-
sider delivery of programs by means of contracts with 
service providers that participate in competitive bid pro-
cesses for providing services within individual market 
segments or for particular end uses. 

Sec. B-52.  35-A MRSA §10110, sub-§3, as 
enacted by PL 2009, c. 372, Pt. B, §3, is amended by 
amending the first blocked paragraph to read: 

In accordance with section 10105, the trust is not sub-
ject to rules adopted by the State Purchasing Agent 
Chief Procurement Officer in selecting service provid-
ers pursuant to this subsection.  The board shall adopt 
rules establishing procedures governing the selection of 
service providers under this subsection.  The board shall 
consult with the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procure-
ment Officer in developing the rules. 

Sec. B-53.  36 MRSA §191, sub-§2, ¶JJ, as 
amended by PL 2009, c. 361, §12, is further amended 
to read: 

JJ.  The disclosure to the State Purchasing Agent 
Chief Procurement Officer of a person's sales tax 
standing as necessary to enforce Title 5, section 
1825‑B, subsection 14; 

Sec. B-54.  36 MRSA §4372-A, sub-§7, as 
amended by PL 1999, c. 616, §6, is further amended to 
read: 

7.  Hearings; disposition; deposit of funds.  At a 
hearing, other than a default proceeding, the court shall 
hear evidence, make findings of fact, enter conclusions 
of law and file a final order from which the parties have 
the right of appeal.  When cigarettes are ordered for-
feited, the final order must provide for the disposition 
of the cigarettes by the State Tax Assessor by public 
auction or by the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procure-
ment Officer.  Proceeds must be deposited in the Gen-
eral Fund.  Cigarettes described in section 4366‑C, sub-
section 1 must be destroyed by the State Tax Assessor 
in a manner that prevents their reintroduction into the 
marketplace. 

Sec. B-55.  36 MRSA §4404-C, sub-§7, as en-
acted by PL 2005, c. 627, §11, is amended to read: 

7.  Hearings; disposition; deposit of funds.  At a 
hearing other than a default proceeding, the court shall 
hear evidence, make findings of fact, enter conclusions 
of law and file a final order to which the parties have 
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the right of appeal.  When tobacco products are ordered 
forfeited, the final order must provide for the disposi-
tion of the tobacco products by the assessor by public 
auction or by the State Purchasing Agent Chief Procure-
ment Officer.  Proceeds must be deposited in the Gen-
eral Fund. Tobacco products described in section 
4404‑B, subsection 1 must be destroyed by the assessor 
in a manner that prevents their reintroduction into the 
marketplace. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 517 

S.P. 665 - L.D. 1660 

An Act to Ensure Proper 
Regulation of Chemical Plastic 

Processing 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  38 MRSA §1303-C, sub-§2-C is en-
acted to read: 

2-C.  Chemical plastic processing.  "Chemical 
plastic processing" means the processing of plastic 
waste using chemical or molecular methods into basic 
raw materials, feedstock chemicals, fuel for combus-
tion, waxes or lubricants.  "Chemical plastic pro-
cessing" does not include plastic-to-plastic recycling. 

Sec. 2.  38 MRSA §1303-C, sub-§19-D is en-
acted to read: 

19-D.  Plastic.  "Plastic" means a synthetic material 
made from linking monomers through a chemical reac-
tion to create a polymer chain, including material de-
rived from either petroleum or a biologically based pol-
ymer, such as corn or other plant sources. 

Sec. 3.  38 MRSA §1303-C, sub-§19-E is en-
acted to read: 

19-E.  Plastic-to-plastic recycling.  "Plastic-to-
plastic recycling" means the production from plastic 
waste of new plastic material, designed to be used as 
industrial feedstock in place of raw material for the 
manufacture of new products made of or containing 
plastic, by processing the plastic waste in a manner that, 
in producing the new plastic material: 

A.  Retains the chemical structure of the plastic 
waste; or 

B.  Deconstructs the plastic waste into molecular 
precursors or intermediates and then reconstitutes 
the precursors or intermediates into plastic poly-
mers using methods that result exclusively in the 
production of new plastic material. 

"Plastic-to-plastic recycling" does not include chemical 
plastic processing. 

Sec. 4.  38 MRSA §1303-C, sub-§32-A, as en-
acted by PL 2007, c. 583, §1, is amended to read: 

32-A.  Solid waste processing facility.  "Solid 
waste processing facility" means a land area, structure, 
equipment, machine, device, system or combination 
thereof, other than an incineration facility, that is oper-
ated to reduce the volume or change the chemical or 
physical characteristics of solid waste.  "Solid waste 
processing facility" includes but is not limited to a fa-
cility that processes plastic waste through chemical 
plastic processing and a facility that employs shredding, 
baling, mechanical and magnetic separation or com-
posting or other stabilization technique to reduce or oth-
erwise change the nature of solid waste. 

Sec. 5.  38 MRSA §1310-N, sub-§5-A, ¶B, as 
amended by PL 2023, c. 283, §1, is further amended by 
amending subparagraph (2) to read: 

(2)  A solid waste processing facility that gen-
erates residue requiring disposal shall recycle 
or process into fuel for combustion through 
methods other than chemical plastic pro-
cessing all waste accepted at the facility to the 
maximum extent practicable, but in no case at 
a rate less than 50%.  For purposes of this sub-
section, "recycle" includes does not include 
chemical plastic processing and does include, 
but is not limited to, plastic-to-plastic recy-
cling; the reuse of waste generated within the 
State as defined in section 1303‑C, subsection 
40‑A, paragraph C; the recovery of metals 
from waste; the use of waste or waste-derived 
product as material substitutes in construction; 
and the use of waste as boiler fuel substitutes. 

At least 50% of the waste that a solid waste 
processing facility characterizes as recycled 
under this subparagraph must have been re-
used or recycled by the facility through meth-
ods other than placement of the waste in a solid 
waste landfill, except that a solid waste pro-
cessing facility that was in operation during 
calendar year 2018, that accepts exclusively 
construction and demolition debris and that ac-
cepted more than 200,000 tons of such debris 
in calendar year 2018 shall: 

(a)  Reuse or recycle at least 15% of such 
debris through methods other than place-
ment in a solid waste landfill by July 1, 
2024; 

(b)  Reuse or recycle at least 20% of such 
debris through methods other than place-
ment in a solid waste landfill by July 1, 
2025; 

(c)  Reuse or recycle at least 30% of such 
debris through methods other than place-
ment in a solid waste landfill by July 1, 
2026; 




